

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**E.I. DuPONT de NEMOURS & CO., INC.**

**and**

**Case 03-CA-090637**

**UNITED STEELWORKERS, LOCAL 6992**

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES'S DECISION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

II. ARGUMENT

A. The ALJ correctly determined that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by refusing to grant Smith’s request for a union representative during the May 24 and June 1 interrogations. (Cross-Exceptions 1-15, 21).....2

    1. Smith was entitled to the protections of Weingarten on May 24.....2

        a. The May 24 interview was investigatory in nature.....3

        b. Smith had a reasonable belief that disciplinary action might result from the May 24 interrogation.....4

        c. The purpose of Respondent’s investigation is irrelevant to determining whether Smith had a reasonable belief that he would be disciplined.....6

        d. Smith’s fear of discipline was never “allayed” by Respondent.....9

    2. Smith was entitled to the protections of Weingarten on June 1.....10

        a. The ALJ appropriately determined that Smith’s request for union representation on May 24 carried through to June 1 because the June 1 interrogation was simply a continuation of the May 24 interrogation.....11

        b. The ALJ correctly found that the June 1 interrogation was investigatory in nature and that Smith had a reasonable expectation of discipline during the interview.....14

B. The ALJ appropriately determined that Respondent obtained information during both the May 24 and June 1 interrogations that it ultimately used to terminate Smith. (Cross-Exceptions 16, 17).....16

C. A make-whole remedy is appropriate in the instant matter. (Cross-Exception 18).....23

D. The ALJ appropriately determined that union representation may have assisted Smith during the unlawful interrogations on May 24 and June 1, 2012. (Cross-Exceptions 19, 20).....	26
III. CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Amoco Oil Co., 278 NLRB 1 (1986).....11

Anheuser-Busch, Inc., 337 NLRB 3 (2001).....11

Anheuser-Busch, Inc., 351 NLRB 644 (2007).....6, 23

Ball Plastics Division, 257 NLRB 971 (1981).....11

Birds Eye Food, Advice Memorandum, Case 03-CA-26833.....23

Business Products – Division of Kidde, Inc., 294 NLRB 840 (1989).....24

Circuit Wise, 308 NLRB 1091 (1992).....4, 5, 7, 14

Consolidated Edison, 323 NLRB 910 (1997).....3, 7

Dresser Rand Co., 358 NLRB No. 97 (August 6, 2012).....12

Houston Coca-Cola Bottling, 265 NLRB 1488 (1982).....25

Kolkka Tables & Finnish American Saunas, 335 NLRB 844 (2001).....24

Lennox Industries, Inc., 244 NLRB 607 (1979).....4, 9, 11

NLRB v. Weingarten, 420 US 251 (1975).....3, 26

Pacific Telephone and Telegraph, Co., 262 NLRB 1034 (1982).....21, 22, 25

Quazite Corp., 315 NLRB 1068 (1994).....5, 14

Radisson Mulbach Hotel, 273 NLRB 1464 (1985).....21, 22, 25

Southwestern Bell Telephone Co., 338 NLRB 552 (2002).....7

Supershuttle of Orange County, 339 NLRB 1 (2003).....24

Taracorp, Inc., 273 NLRB 221 (1984).....6

United States Postal Service, 241 NLRB 141 (1979).....10, 15

Vantran Electric Corp., 218 NLRB 43 (1975).....4  
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., Advice Memorandum, Case 19-CA-27720.....12
